

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) No.33996 of 2010**

WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Pushpam ..Petitioner

versus

Bhagyalakshmi & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16<sup>th</sup> December, 2010, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Issue notice on the special leave petition as well as on the prayer for interim relief."**

Thereafter, the matter above-mentioned was listed time to time and lastly listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers on 22nd August, 2014, when his Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Learned counsel for the petitioner assures that he will get in touch with the Registry and cure the defects in the application within a period of two weeks. After curing the defects, notice of the application shall be issued to the propped Lrs.**

**In the meantime, other respondents may file counter affidavit."**

Lastly, the matter was placed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 28th May,2015, when the following order was passed:-

**"Respondent No.6 has expired. Petitioner has not filed the proof of Chamber Summons. List before the Registrar's Court."**

It is submitted that there are six respondents. Respondent nos. 1 and 5 are represented by Mr. B. Vinodh Kanna, Advocate and he has also filed counter affidavit on their behalf. Respondent No. 2 is represented by Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. A. D. Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent nos. 3 and 4 but no one has entered appearance so far. Respondent no. 6 is dead and counsel for the petitioner has filed applications for bringing on record with condonation of delay in filing substitution alongwith Chamber Summons.

It is further submitted that Chamber summons have been issued to counsel for the petitioner for effecting service upon Legal representative nos. 6(1) to 6(5) of deceased respondent no.6 on 20th May., 2015 and service is awaited.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. G. Sivabalamurugam, Advocate.  
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate.  
Mr. B. Viondh Kanna, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk