

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6

(Application for substitution to bring on record the Legal Representatives of deceased petitioner)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.7

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.8

(Application for setting aside abatement)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 33996 of 2010

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Pushpam (Dead)

...Petitioner

versus

Bhagyalakshmi & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. G. Sivabalamurugan, Advocate, has on 16th September, 2016, filed an application for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased petitioner viz., Pushpam, who has died on 11th October, 2015, which is barred by time by 250 days. He has also filed an application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application and application for setting aside of abatement. Copies of the same are already included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

It is also submitted that Counsel for the petitioner, has on 14th December, 2016, filed a letter in which he declares that the petitioner Shri Pushpam is the same person as 'R.Pushpam' shown in death certificate, both the names refer to the same person. Copy of the letter of the advocate regarding name of deceased petitioner is included in the paper book of the application.

Upon curing the defects, applications have been registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 6-8 of 2016 respectively.

The applications in the matter above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers with this office report.

Dated this, the 10th day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. G. Sivabalamurugam, Advocate
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate
Mr. B. Vinodh Kanna, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk